

Legislation Text

File #: 2019-4414, Version: 1

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

Department: Purchasing & Contracting

<u>AGENDA ITEM:</u> Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract Nos.: 1128328 and 1128997 for Phase One SPLOST Road Resurfacing Project (365 Day Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads and Drainage (R&D). These contracts consist of patching, milling, leveling and resurfacing of roads. This request is to extend both contracts term to February 7, 2020 and increase the contract amount of CPA 1128328 to allow for completion of 2018 LMIG Road Resurfacing. Awarded to Pittman Construction Company and C.W. Matthews Contracting Co., Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,596,388.76.

Information Contact: Talisa Clark, CPPO

Phone Number: (404) 687-2797

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on September 25, 2018 for a total amount not to exceed \$34,331,532.86. C.W. Matthews Contracting Co., Inc. was awarded Area A (CPA 1128997) for an amount not to exceed \$12,955,725.38. Pittman Construction Company was awarded Areas B & C (CPA 1128328) for an amount not to exceed \$21,375,807.48. Due to weather delays and utility conflicts, the list of roadways will not be complete by the end of the current contract terms. In addition, a portion of the roads not completed under expired Contract No. 1122348 2018 LMIG Road Resurfacing Projects (365 Day Contract) (also awarded to Pittman Construction Company) will be completed under, and SPLOST funding re-appropriated to, CPA 1128328. This request is to extend the contract terms to February 7, 2020 to allow for completion of the paving of designated roadways for Phase One SPLOST Road Resurfacing Projects and to increase the contract amount of CPA 1128328 to allow for completion of 2018 LMIG Road Resurfacing.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 with:

C.W. Matthews Contracting Co. Inc., 1600 Kenview Drive, Marietta, GA 30060 Note: LSBE Participation: 20% Term Extension Only

Pittman Construction Company, 1487 Farmer Road, Conyers, GA 30012 Note: LSBE Participation: 20.1% Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,596,388.76

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change orders and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- 1. Contract Effective Date:
- 2. Contract Expiration Date:
- 3. Amount Spent To Date:
- 4. Funding:

November 9, 2018 November 9, 2019 \$19,604,164.59 SPLOST Category 1A (R&D)